
City Hall Restoration Commission 
Summary of Meeting held on Monday November 4th , 2013
Location: Third Floor Conference Room, City Hall 

Present: Jan Bell, Steve Dexter, Steve Pardee, John Rockwell, Maggie Rosa, Bill Sanborn,
Absent: J.J. Bell, Jim Hafey, Craig Herrmann, Mary McCarl
ADA Issues

· Draft letter to the Mayor was reviewed and it was agreed upon that no attachments would be included and that it would be hand-delivered to the Mayor on Thursday, November 7th.
Funding
· No update

Sound System
· No Update
ChimeMaster

· No update

New Business

· Deb mentioned that Peabody City Hall, which was built in 1883, looks quite similar to Gloucester’s City Hall. Deb was impressed by the pleasant appearance of that building’s lower level (basement), noting the historical photos. Maggie to contact Dale Brown and Judith Hoglander to start thinking about how we can improve the lower level of Gloucester’s city hall.

Next Meeting: November 18th at 10:00 a.m.

PLEASE NOTE: These minutes will be accepted as accurate and complete unless corrections and/or additions are received within 72hrs of issue

Attachment 1

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Report on Status of Application for Multi-site National Historic Landmark in Gloucester

Mary Rhinelander McCarl

October 28, 2013

Last corrections 10/25/2013


I am concerned that we are losing more properties for the National Historic Landmark designation.

These are the properties:


1. City Hall


2. Fitz Henry Lane House


3. Gloucester (Burnham Brothers) Marine Railway


4. Blackburn Building (Howard Blackburn’s Saloon)


5. Our Lady of Good Voyage Roman Catholic Church


6. St. John’s Episcopal Church


7. Mother of Grace Club (Roman Catholic)






8. Eastern Point Lighthouse


9. Dog Bar Breakwater


10. Ten Pound Island Lighthouse


11. Gloucester Fishermen’s Memorial (Man at the Wheel Statue)

Removed from consideration before October, 2013:


Paint Factory


Holy Family Church 


Beacon Marine Basin


Jodrey State Fish Pier

Church Buildings

Since the announcement on October 6, 2013 that Holy Family and Our Lady are being merged, I am afraid that the chancery in Boston will remove them both from consideration. (I had removed Holy Family last spring when they announced that the school would be closed, as I felt that we were looking for a parish “campus” and needed all the buildings. Father Kiley had never been enthusiastic.) Both Father Kily of Holy Family and Father Alves of Our Lady have resigned.  

As you know, Holy Family was formed in 2005 when St. Joachim’s in Rockport was essentially shut down and Sacred Heart and St. Peter’s were closed and the buildings sold. St. Anthony is still a summer church, open occasionally.  

Father Alves had managed to get Our Lady listed on the National Register despite disapproval at the Chancery level. He was enthusiastic about having the building designated as part of a National Historic Landmark, and we were able to procure a letter from Cardinal Sean O’Malley’s secretary, saying that the Cardinal does not interfere in parish matters. But there is no independent parish and I fear that the question is moot.  

 The story in the Gloucester Daily Times, October 17, 2013 says that it is a two-year second stage of a seven-stage process that should be complete by 2021. Once this is complete, the parishes in collaboration, which will share priests but maintain their own names, will have twenty years to show that they should be independent again. 

Without the two churches the Mother of Grace Club, which is architecturally insignificant and only has services twice a year, is insufficient to carry the story of the Roman Catholic–Irish, Portuguese, Sicilian–presence among the fishermen.

St. John’s, the little Episcopal Church on Middle St., which was chosen to illustrate the presence of fishermen from the Canadian Maritimes, has never played an important part in Gloucester. It has some good stained glass windows but is not otherwise striking. I hesitate to have it as the only religious building in the list. 

Structures Illustrating the Business of Fishing
The Gloucester Marine Railway

The Burnham Brothers Marine Railway will shortly come under scrutiny because of pollution and all the underwater part of the structure may have to be replaced. The problem is contamination from the manufacture of coal gas on the property next door which now belongs to National Grid. In 1996 the Railway property was declared worthy of listing on the National Register, but the criteria for Landmark listing are tougher. 

I spoke with Tom Balf, director of Maritime Gloucester, the Gloucester Maritime Heritage Center. He feels that I should include the property since the study–which will include sending divers down to take samples of the sea bed–has not been undertaken yet and the Park Service may not balk if some of the timbers were replaced. I hesitate because I would not want the application thrown out because of one ineligible property.

Structures Remaining
We are back to the municipally-owned City Hall, Fitz Henry Lane House and Man at the Wheel statue; federally-owned Eastern Point and Ten Pound Island Lighthouses and the breakwater; and privately-owned Blackburn’s saloon.  The project was rejected in 2010 when I sent it in with the three city-owned buildings and the saloon. 

I am not certain that the three federally-owned structures will carry the application, especially now that the U. S. Coast Guard is under Homeland Security and there may be questions of access.

Mary Rhinelander McCarl,

Researcher

Attachment 2 Letter from Building Inspector to Facilities Manager re ADA issues
[image: image1.wmf]
City of Gloucester
INSPECTIONAL SERVICES

3 Pond Road  Gloucester MA 01930

PHONE  978-281-9774
FAX 978-282-3036

James Hafey, Facilities Manager

6 School House Road

Gloucester, MA 01930

Mr. Hafey:

On September 11, 2013, I conducted an inspection of the Gloucester City Hall for complaint of 521 CMR Architectural Access Board as related to building permit #2012-1238. The violations are listed below:

1. Parking space on Dale Avenue – signs are installed

2. Sidewalk on Dale Avenue – a proper curb cut has not been installed – 521 CMR 21.2

3. Dale Avenue handicap accessible path – 

a. Trash barrels obstructing travel path 521 CMR 2.6 

b. Exit sign not working – 780 CMR 1011.1

c. Insufficient emergency lighting – 780 CMR 1006.3

4. Ground floor men’s room – 

a. Inside of door handle does not meet code 521 CMR 26.6

b. Partition missing on urinal – plumbing code

c. Insufficient emergency lighting – 780 CMR 1006.3

d. Handicap toilet not centered at 18” from partition – 521 CMR 30.6.1

e. Handicap mirror does not comply with 521 CMR 30.10.3

f. Hand dryer does not comply with 521 CMR 30.10.3

g. Toilet paper holder does not comply with 521 CMR 30.10.3

5. Warren Street and Dale Avenue – 

a. Entrances not properly marked “Not Accessible” – 521 CMR 25.6

b. Railing on stairs has not been installed – 521 CMR 27.4

6. Auditors Office not open to the public, need not comply
7. Mail Room

a. Room needs signage “Mail Room Employees Only” – 521 CMR 26.11

b. Door handle – 521 CMR 26.11

8. Conference Room

a. Occupancy load needs to be posted outside of room – 780 CMR 1004.3

b. Signage outside of room – 521 CMR 26.10

c. Door to server room marked “Employees Only” and keep closed – 521 CMR 41.1.1

d. Corridor access inside of room blocked by chairs next to walls 521 CMR 206

e. Door handle to server room – 521 CMR 26.11
9. Collectors Office

a. Thresholds do not meet code 521 CMR 26.10

b. Door Handles do not meet code 521 CMR 26.11

10. Old entrance to men’s room
a. Signage – 521 CMR 41.1.1 and 41.1.2

b. Door handle must be removed and/or changed to an accessible handle - 521 CMR 26.11

11. Clerk’s Office

a. Door handle does not meet clearance on outside – 521 CMR 26.11

12. Post Office side entrance

a. Not accessible – 521 CMR 26.11

13. Legal Office

a. Outside door handle does not meet clearance – 521 CMR 26.6

b. Furniture stored in accessible path 521 CMR 206

14. Personnel Department

a. Counter does not comply with code – 521 CMR 35.6 and 35.5

b. Threshold does not meet code – 521 CMR 26.10

c. Exterior of door handle does not meet clearance – 521 CMR 26.6

d. Director’s Office not open to public – does not need to comply with state law

15. Auditorium

a. Not proper signage – 521 CMR 26.10

b. Door handles do not comply – 521 CMR 26.11

c. No designated handicap space provided as shown in plan – 521 CMR 14.2

d. Floor plan of emergency escape not posted as required by fire code

e. Storage in hallway/stairway – 790 CMR 1001.3

16. Second floor ladies room

a. No emergency lights – 780 CMR 1006.3

17. Second floor men’s room

a. No emergency light – 780 1006.3

b. Paper towel holder exceeds allowable height – 521 CMR 30.12
18. Balcony

a. Occupancy load sign to be posted  780CMR 1004.3

b. Handicap spaces not laid out in accordance to seating plan submitted  621 CMR 14.2

c. Floor plan of emergency escape is not posted as required by fire codes

d. Doors do not close properly  521CMR 26.8

e. Door handles do not meet code 521 CMR 26.11

f. Main balcony doors threshold not compliant  521 CMR 26.10
19.  Room to rear of stage

a. Electrical panel—exposed wiring

b. Electrical panel obstructed with storage

c. Egress to rear of room blocked 521 CMR 26.11

d. Room does not have required signage  521 CMR 26.10

e. Door handles does not comply  521 CMR 26.11

f. Trash in rooms above stage needs to be removed  780 CMR  1001.3

20. 3rd Floor conference room

a. Threshold does not meet code  521 CMR 26.10

b. Layout of room does not comply with accessible clearances  521 CMR 2.6

21. Payroll

a.   Threshold to payroll does not comply  521 CMR 26.10

22.Archives

a. Threshold does not comply  521 CMR 26.10

b. Door handle exterior does not meet clearance  521 CMR 26.6

c. Storage blocking assessible route  521 CMR 2.6

23. Employee lounge

a. Signage said meeting room, room entrance not accessible.  Use of room is employees’ lounge, as such does not need to comply with state law.

24. Door on stairs leading to Post Office entrance

a. Glass removed  780 CMR 715.5

b. Door handle does not conform  521 CMR 26.11

c. Door needs to be kept closed or on auto closer—is fire door  780 CMR 715.4

25. Ground floor hall storage closets

a. Need proper signage  521 CMR 26.10

b. Door handles do not meet code  521 CMR 26.10

26. Boiler room

a. No proper signage  521 CMR 26.10

b. Door handles do not comply  521 CMR 26.11

c. Fire extinguisher missing outside of room  780 CMR 906

27. Ground floor women’s room

a.  Door being used does not meet access code or building codes—too narrow

b. Entrance door needs lock removed

c. Door handle does not comply  521 CMR 26.10

d. Emergency light not working  780 CMR 1006.3

e. No fire alarm notification  780 CMR 907.5

f. Work according to plan has not been done

28. Elevator

a. Not in compliance  521 CMR 28

29. Credit union

a. Available to employees only—is not required to comply

30. Assessors

a. No emergency lights  780 CMR 1006.3

b. No fire notification  780 CMR 9075

c. Threshold does not comply  521 CMR 26.10

d. Door handle on exterior door does not comply with clearance  521 CMR 26.6

Note:    1) Railing on wall above handicap accessible route has not be reinstalled

2)  Lightning ground rod cable has not been reattached to ground rod.

3)  Interior wall covering has not been replaced in Dale Ave stairwell

Please provide a detailed schedule as to when these items will be brought into compliance. As you are aware, a certificate of completion for building permit #2012-1238 cannot be issued to Campbell Construction until these violations have been completed.

William Sanborn

Inspector of Buildings

WS/kgl

cc:  
City Hall Building Committee


Campbell Construction


Jim Duggan, Mayor’s Office


Mike Hale, DPW 

Maintenance Issues.

Ground Floor
· Hole in the concrete by one window 
· Broken window
· Ventilator needs to be painted

· Punch List

· Gloucester City Hall Exterior Restoration Phase II List of Items for Completion - June 10, 2013
· The following items remain outstanding and need to be completed:

· 1.   Provide an additional finish coat of paint at both the south and west porticos

· 2.   Provide consolidation of checked wood at south portico columns.

· 3.   Remove nails that attached former bird deterrent screen at the portico ceiling; fill holes

· (normal paint prep)

· 4.   Remove rust and apply zinc-rich primer and finish coats to all surfaces of steel sash

· hoppers in restored windows.

· 5.   Remove paint from brick at the south portico.

· 6.   Complete the painting of the exterior brick moulding at restored windows.

· 7.   Complete the brick moulding trim installation at new lower level windows.

· 8.   Paint the new lower level windows.

· 9.   Complete the downspouts at the west portico.

· 10. Re-install the interior stair railings that were removed to access the south portico roof.
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